City of Hiawatha
City Commission Meeting
December 29, 2008


CITY OF HIAWATHA

CITY COMMISSION MINUTES 
MONDAY, DECEMBER 29, 2008 at 5:35 P.M.

HIAWATHA CITY HALL

723 OREGON ST.
1. Pledge of Allegiance/ Call to Order
The Hiawatha City Commission met in regular session on Monday, December 29, 2008, at 5:35 p.m. at City Hall with Mayor Gernon, Commissioner Sheeran, Commissioner Denton, and Commissioner Collins present. Commissioner Shamburg was absent.
2. Approval of the December 15, 2008, City Commission meeting minutes.
Commissioner Denton made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Sheeran, to approve the minutes of the December 15, 2008, City Commission meeting as presented. Motion carried. 4 ayes.
3. CONSENT AGENDA

a. Approval of Appropriation Ordinance #1167 in the amount of $18,742.45.
b. Approval of Utility Refunds in the amount of $67.07.

c. Approval of Payment to TranSystems in the amount of $3,750.00 for the final contract amount plus $4,900.00 for geotechnical consulting for a total of $8,650.00.
d. Approval of payment to BG Consultants for November Construction Observation Services for the Pottawatomie Street Project in the amount of $6,471.50.

e. Approval of payment to BG Consultants for November Construction Observation Services for the K-LINK Project in the amount of $1,827.00.

f. Approval of payment to Wagner Excavating, LLC, in the amount of $116,462.80 less 5% retainage for payment amount of $110,639.66.

g. Approval of license renewals: 11 Construction Contractors, 6 Electrical, 11 Plumbers, and 4 Tree Trimmers. 

Commissioner Collins made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Denton, to approve the Consent Agenda including: Appropriation Ordinance #1167 in the amount of $18,742.45; Utility Refunds in the amount of $67.07; payment to TranSystems in the amount of $8,650.00; payments to BG Consultants in the amount of $6,471.50 for construction observation for the K-LINK project and $1,827.00 for construction observation for the Pottawatomie Street drainage project; payment to Wagner Excavating LLC in the amount of $110,639.66; and approval of license renewals for 11 construction contractors, 6 electrical, 11 plumbers and 4 tree trimmers. Motion carried. 4 ayes.
4. Presentation of petitions, public comments, memorials.
5. Public Hearing on Library Budget Amendment for the 2008 fiscal year.

Mayor Gernon opened the public hearing at 5:39 p.m. There were no comments or questions concerning the budget amendment. Mayor Gernon closed the public hearing at 5:40 p.m.
Old Business 
6. Discuss Wagner Excavating proposal for the 100 block of Pottawatomie.
Wagner Excavating, LLC, had sent a proposal to put in a new drainage system from First through Second Streets along the south side of Pottawatomie Street. He proposed to connect the existing 30” concrete pipe coming from First Street to the new drainage project. This would include area inlets, new 30” pipe under existing driveways, driveway removal and replacement, removal and replacement of the 24” CMP (City provided) and upgraded in size to 30”.
Wagner Excavating, LLC, will provide all labor, materials, equipment, etc and seeding the same as the rest of the Pottawatomie Street project with the exception of the pipe and street repair of Second Street. They will remove and salvage to reuse the 24” pipe if the city can provide them with a 20” CMP and rock backfill or flowable fill. The city would then be responsible for pavement restoration as was agreed previously. If desired, Wagner can do this pavement and backfill at the contract price of $101.00 per square yard.

The total cost of the proposal is $28,715.00. The savings on the first project is around $16,000.00, so this would only increase the amount for the entire project by $12,715.00. Administrator Ladner said that the city would have that amount in the 2009 Streets Budget.
Rick Koenig, Water Superintendent, said there was a 6-inch water main at Second and Pottawatomie Street which might be in the way. He would need to look at this and verify the depth of the water main. Water mains are generally around four feet deep. He suggested that they should uncover the line and check to see. If it is in the way, they would need to drop it down. He estimated that there may be a cost of $3,000 to $5,000 to do this. This line was just to the west of the past project, so it was not in the way then, but this project would cross over it to tie into the other line. 

The Commission decided to table any decision until they could look into the water line problem further.
7. Discuss TranSystems proposal.

The TranSystems proposal deals with the topographical survey that the Commission had been given to look at in the last meeting. 

Administrator Ladner pointed out that the Federal Government is talking about a $350 billion infrastructure stimulus in 2009, probably within the first 100 days of the next administration. This type of project could potentially fall under that. They will want projects that are ready to go within the first 100 days.
Moving forward with getting the topographical survey for the 10% memorandum of understanding from UPRR would put us that much closer to potentially getting substantial federal dollars to help us with this project. Although it is an expenditure that the city had not planned on, Administrator Ladner felt that it was in the city’s best interest to move forward with this plan. The city does have a fund balance in the industrial fund, and a budget amendment would have to be done. The city would need to be sure we leave enough in that account to allow bond payments, in case there is a significant drop in sales tax revenue for that fund. The Commission needs to decide how important rail is in the future of the economic development of Hiawatha.
Mayor Gernon noted that there is no guarantee that this would qualify for the federal stimulus dollars. He said that some of this will be necessary to be able to attract industry to Hiawatha, and some needs to be done regardless. The city also needs to start assembling some marketing materials. Conversations with TranSystems and Watco, the short line rail carrier, have indicated that they have contacts.
The Commission had anticipated initially that the purchase of the Heiniger property would be offset with the sale of the farm ground next to Bruning Park. The Commission decided to move forward with selling the farm ground. 
Commissioner Collins made a motion, seconded by Mayor Gernon, to sell the Bruning ground and move forward with the TranSystems proposal. Motion carried. 4 ayes.
8. Review Brown County Rural Water District #2 status.

The Commission had been provided with a spreadsheet from John Haas with the line item expenses that are approved in the contract as costs to produce water. They were also provided an e-mail from John Haas as well as comments from Elmer Ronnebaum of KRWA indicating what costs should be included. 

They were also given a copy of a letter from Brown County Rural Water District # 2 agreeing to an increase to $1.24 per thousand gallons beginning in January of 2009, based on the memo that Brown 2 received from their auditor, Mr. Peroo. Everyone seems to be interested in bringing this to a conclusion.

The city had been billing Brown 2 with the increase beginning January 1, 2008; Brown 2 has paid only the old rate of $1.07 through 2008. This created approximately a $10,000 difference between the amount billed and the amount paid. 
The city has the option of taking this to court. Kevin Hill, Assistant City Attorney, had indicated that the maintenance of the water towers should be included in the cost of producing the water, while Mr. Peroo had maintained that it should not. Litigation could cost between $20,000 and $200,000. The Commission needs to make the decision as to how to proceed. 
The city had originally asked for increases of 12%, 3%, and 4%. Twelve per cent increase would have changed the cost to $1.24. It is important to the basis of the contract as to whether the water tower maintenance fees could be included in the cost of production. The $1.24 increase was based on 2006 numbers, and was intended for the increase in 2008. Costs of everything went up in 2007 by three or four cents. 
The Commission was given a spreadsheet of approximately 200 rural water districts showing what other water districts pay for water in the State of Kansas. There are only 22 cities that pay less than Brown County Rural Water District has offered of $1.24.  Allen County Rural Water District pays the City of Humboldt the highest amount in the state of $7.05 per thousand gallons.
The city has the choice of accepting the $1.24 offered by Brown 2 or coming up with a different amount and renegotiating it. Mayor Gernon did not think that the contract was in the best interests of the city. He said that we should reiterate that and terminate that contract and in a reasonable amount of time, allow them to get their own water. He didn’t think that the citizens of Hiawatha should pay the entire cost for the water tower maintenance. He said that Mr. Peroo claims that the city has five wells and does not have a water treatment plant, so therefore should have very little labor cost to producing water.
Rick Koenig, Water Superintendent, said that actually that was probably a fair statement, because very little labor actually goes into it. The biggest item is probably the power to pump the water. The water towers provide the storage. If the towers were off line, they could sustain their pressure for a little while. They do have a booster system. They do have three storage tanks of their own. Our tanks do supply some pressure to areas near Hiawatha. He wasn’t sure how much it would affect their pressure if our towers were completely off line. The storage is important if the pumps were not working, as happened doing the ice storm. During that time, we only had one pump working, but were able to keep Hiawatha’s and the rural water district’s going because of our storage tanks. He felt like our towers were important to their system.
Mr. Peroo, representing Brown County Rural Water District 2, had indicated that the cost of production, not including the water tower maintenance, was 95 cents per 1000 gallons. The city is maintaining that the cost of production was $1.43 in 2006 with all of the labor averaged over everything. The $1.24 was just an amount set to keep in line with what everything else went up. The water tower maintenance was not in the 2007 cost estimates. Thirty per cent of the water tower maintenance over the three year contract would be approximately $120,000. Mayor Gernon said that he agreed with Brown 2 that this should be paid over a seven to ten year period, resulting in approximately another six cent increase. He suggested coming back with $1.30 or $1.32. 
Mayor Gernon was not sure whether it was worth meeting with them or not, as they seemed pretty set on their offer. The city could just agree to accept the $1.24 and move on. He suggested that the city wait until the whole Commission can be here as well as the city attorney before they make any decisions. 
New Business
9. Consider approval of Library Budget Amendment for 2008 fiscal year.

Commissioner Collins made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Denton, to approve the Library Budget Amendment for the 2008 fiscal year. Motion carried. 4 ayes.
10. Consider payment to Morrill Public Library for final tax distribution of 2008 in the amount of $2,904.36.
Commissioner Collins made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Denton, to approve the distribution of tax funds in the amount of $2,904.36 to the Morrill Public Library. Motion carried. 4 ayes.
11. Consider purchase of used fire truck.

The Fire Department has located a used fire truck that could be used as a newer country truck, replacing the 1974 truck, and also be certified for city fires as well. This used truck is a 1998 with a purchase price of $150,000. It has only 18,800 miles on it. A lease purchase agreement, a copy of which was included in the Commission packet, indicates a cost per year of around $33,000. 

The city receives $3,000 from Padonia Township and $2,500 from Hiawatha Township for fire protection in those townships. The Sac & Fox Tribe contracts fire protection from the city for $5,000 per year, but the years of 2008, 2009, and 2010 have been traded out for fire equipment from the Sac & Fox Tribe which was valued at $15,000.

The Fire Department is asking for permission to go to Pennsylvania to inspect and to purchase this vehicle if it passes their inspection. 

Approximately 80% of the fires that the fire department responds to are actually out in the country, not in town. Tom Stone, Assistant Fire Chief, said that the old pumper truck leaks, and that they really need a new pumper truck for the country so that they can drive and pump water at the same time to fight grass fires. This truck would also be their “quick response” truck. He thought that the townships might agree to give more financial assistance. 

Mayor Gernon said that if 80% of the fire runs are outside the city limits, there should be more financial assistance from the townships, particularly for a truck that will mainly be used for out of city runs. 
Commissioner Collins noted that we only get a little over $5,000 per year from the townships, and yet 80% of our fire department runs are out of the city. $33,000 per year is a major amount of money in comparison.  

Mr. Stone said that they had been unsuccessful in their applications for grants to help with the purchase of a fire truck for rural use, because they are considered a city fire department. He stressed that this 1974 truck needs to be replaced.
It has been two or three years since the city has met with the townships to set fees for fire protection. At that time the townships were unwilling to increase the fees.
Commissioner Collins was sympathetic towards their needs; he couldn’t justify a $150,000 expense with only a $15,000 per year fee structure for out of city fire calls. The city didn’t have the money in the 2009 budget. 

The city currently has three pumper trucks for the city, and run two tankers for the country. The 1974 truck was probably marketable at $10,000 to $15,000. Mayor Gernon questioned if the purchase of this new truck would allow them to trim the fleet at all or if they would need all the trucks that they have. 
Commissioner Collins didn’t think we should cut down on the number of trucks we have. 

Mayor Gernon didn’t feel like the city tax payers should pay the brunt of the cost of a new fire truck, since 80% of the fires are being fought outside city limits. He suggested that they talk to the townships to see if they would get involved. The commission agreed to meet with the townships. He said that it could be set as a limited time subsidy that they would need to pay in until the truck was paid for. 
Administrator Ladner noted that as there were three other buyers interested in purchasing this truck, they needed to move on it tonight or lose the opportunity. 

Commissioner Collins noted that the township budgets had already been set for 2009, so they would not have the extra funds to pay in. 

Commissioner Sheeran asked if the fire department went to look at this truck, would the city even have the funding to consider purchasing it.

Administrator Ladner said that they could cut some other things from the budget, such as the purchase of a different code enforcement vehicle and some other general fund expenses to come up with the $33,000.

Commissioner Collins noted that the city needed to be able to have extra funding they could pull for emergency use, and not to plan to spend extra at this time. He wanted to know exactly where the funds would come from to purchase this truck.

Mayor Gernon said that the 2009 budgets had been set, and he didn’t see that the city taxpayers should bear the brunt of the expenses since 80% of the fire runs were out of the city. The Commission would meet with the townships if a meeting could be set up. Tom said he would see if he could set up a meeting.
12. Lynne Ladner, City Administrator.
Administrator Ladner informed the Commission that there would be a special committee meeting in Topeka with the joint House and Senate Transportation Committee on Thursday, January 8. This would be a time for public testimony for support for transportation projects. This applies to US 75 and US 36 projects that were supported in the city’s resolution, as well as discussion of short line rail, pedestrian trails, and aviation. The Brown County Commission will be sending one person to testify. Administrator Ladner will be attending the meeting as well. She asked if any of the Commissioners would be interested in testifying. They could attend and not testify. The meeting will be from 10:00 a.m. to noon. Administrator Ladner said that she needs to let them know soon. Mayor Gernon and Commissioner Sheeran noted that they would like to attend. Administrator Ladner said she would let them know.

She reminded everyone that the city offices will be closing to the public at noon on Wednesday to close out the books for the year and will also be closed on New Years Day.

Administrator Ladner asked for a 10 minute executive session to discuss non-elected personnel.

Commissioner Sheeran made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Denton, to go into an executive session to discuss non-elected personnel for a period of 10 minutes and include City Administrator Lynne Ladner. Motion carried. 4 ayes. 

The executive session began at 6:51 p.m.
Commissioner Sheeran made a motion at 7:01 p.m., seconded by Commissioner Denton, to return to open session. Motion carried. 4 ayes. 

13. Mayor Crosby Gernon.

14. Com. William Collins.
15. Com. Vicki Denton.
16. Com. Steffen Shamburg.
17. Com. John Sheeran.
18. Adjourn.
Commissioner Sheeran made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Denton, to adjourn. Motion carried. 4 ayes. 

The meeting adjourned at 7:02 p.m.


5

